THE CENTRAL BANK OF BOSNIA AND HERCEGOVINA

No: UV-150-01-1- 1905-6 /20 ŽB

Sarajevo, 08 October 2020

Pursuant to Article 70, paragraphs (1) and (3) of the Law on Public Procurement (Official Gazette of BH, 39/14), in reference to the By - law on procedure of awarding the contract for the services from the Annex II, Part B of the Public Procurement Law (Offical Gazette of BH, 66/16), Article 49, paragraph (2) of the Bylaw of the Central Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina, No: UV-104-01-1-116/15 dated 28 December 2015 and the Article 13, paragraph (2) of the By - law on public procurement, No: UV-122-01-1-11/18 RJ dated 30 January 2018, the Governing Board of the Central Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina at its 13th session dated 29 September 2020, adopts

DECISION

on the selection of the most favorable bidder in the public procurement procedure on production of coins in denominations of 1 KM, 50 F, 20 F, 10 F and 5 F

Article 1

- (1) The Central Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina (hereinafter: the Central Bank) shall award a contract for the supply of coins production services in denominations of 1 KM, 50 F, 20 F, 10 F and 5 F (hereinafter: KM coins) to the bidder The Royal Mint Limited, United Kingdom.
- (2) The public procurement procedure referred to in paragraph (1) of this Article was carried out in accordance with the By law on the procedure for awarding contract for services referred to in Annex II, Part B of the Public Procurement Law (Official Gazette of BH, 66/16).

Article 2

(1) The bid of the bidder referred to in Article 1 of this Decision shall amount to

EUR 2 451 750.00

(in letters: two million four hundred and fifty-one thousand seven hundred and fifty euros and 00/100)

(2) The Banking Department of the Head Office of the Central Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina is put in charge to make payments to the supplier to the account indicated on the invoice, in accordance with the terms of the contract to be concluded on the basis of the Public Procurement Law.

Article 3

After meeting the conditions for concluding a contract based on the Public Procurement Law, the Central Bank shall conclude a contract for a period of four years, with the selected bidder referred to in Article 1 of this Decision, the execution of which is entrusted to the Cash Management Department of the Head Office of the Central Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

Article 4

The Central Bank shall inform all bidders who participated in the public procurement procedure about the results of the conducted public procurement procedure.

Article 5

The Accounting and Finance Department and the Public Procurement Department of the Head Office of the Central Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina are in charge of the implementation of this Decision.

Article 6

This Decision will be published on the website of the Central Bank: www.cbbh.ba at the same time as sending it to the bidders who participated in the public procurement procedure, in accordance with Article 70, paragraph 6 of the Law on Public Procurement ("Official Gazette of BH", 39/14)

Article 7

Part of the funds for the implementation of procurement, which relate to 2020, are planned by the Financial Plan of the Central Bank for 2020, and the rest of the funds related to the following years will be planned by the financial plans for the following years.

Explanation

The procedure of public procurement of services for the production of KM coins was initiated by Decision No. 150-07-1-1081-2 / 20 SAK of 7 April 2020.

In accordance with Article 8, paragraph (1) of the Public Procurement Law in Bosnia and Herzegovina (Official Gazette of BH, 39/14 - hereinafter: the Public Procurement Law) and Article 7, paragraphs (3) and (4) of the By - law on procedure of awarding the contract for the services from the Annex II, Part B of the Public Procurement Law (Offical Gazette of BH, 66/16), on June 10, 2020, the Central Bank published the Invitation to Bid on the website: www.cbbh.ba for the First Phase - the Pre-qualification Phase, number: 150-07-1-1081-5 / 20 (hereinafter: the Invitation) and sent it to three addresses.

Within the set deadline, three bidders submitted their documentation for participation in the Phase I of this public procurement procedure in a timely manner: The Royal Mint Limited, United Kingdom; MONNAIE DE PARIS, Republic of France and UAB Lietuvos monetu kalykla, Republic of Lithuania.

Based on the recommendation of the Commission responsible for conducting the public procurement procedure, and in accordance with Article 70, paragraph (5) of the Public Procurement Law (Official Gazette of BH, 39/14), the Central Bank issued a Decision on the result of prequalification in the public procurement of coin production services. KM, number: UV-150-01-1-1609-4 / 20 ŽB, dated 6 August 2020, by which the bidder The Royal Mint Limited, United Kingdom, was assessed as qualified to participate in the Phase II of the procedure - the phase of submission of initial bids and negotiations.

Following this Decision, the Public Procurement Department prepared a Invitation to Bid for the Phase II - the phase of submission of initial bids and negotiations and submitted it to the qualified bidder from the Phase I of the procedure, on August 26, 2020.

The qualified bidder from the Phase I of the procedure submitted its bid, within the deadline for submission of bids.

The Commission reviewed the submitted bid and concluded that the bidder had submitted all the required documentation for participation in the Phase II of the procedure.

The aforementioned Invitation for the Phase II of the procedure envisages having the negotiations with the bidder, by e-mail, in case of submitting the required documentation for participation in the Phase II of the procedure.

The initial bid of the bidder amounted to EUR 2 524 050.00, while during the negotiations the bidder gave a discount in the total amount of EUR 72 300.00, thus the final bid price is EUR 2 451 750.00.

In the Minutes on the Review and Evaluation of the Bid, number: 149-07-1-1528-8/20, dated September 18, 2020, the Commission made a recommendation as in the dispositive.

Legal remedy:

This Decision may be appealed in writing to the Central Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina within ten days from the date of delivery of this Decision.

Chairman of the Governing Board of the Central Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina GOVERNOR

Senad Softić, Ph.D.

To deliver:

Governor

- Governing Board members

Vice Governors

Office of Chief Audit Executive

Secretary to the Management and the Governing Board

Cash Management Department

Banking Department

Accounting and Finance Department

Public Procurement Department

Files